

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2830-2831/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 10/10/2002 & 13/11/2002 in CRLA No. 790/2002 & CRLA No.

859/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

D.N. TYAGI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAMDU SYLLA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 13/10/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Sharan, ASG

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Harjinder Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have perused the report dated 22/09/2006 submitted by the Deputy Commissioner of Police, South District, New Delhi. In the report, it is indicated that the accused Mohd. Salah Ahmed @ Razak, s/o Shri Salah Ahmed was residing as tenant at house No. A-15, Kailash Colony, New Delhi. The owner of the house, however, stated that the accused was apprehended by the police about 10 years ago and after that the said accused never returned back. As regards other accused Mamdu Sylla, s/o Shri Ibrahim Syalla, he was not staying at the above address. The present whereabouts of

2

both the accused persons are not known.

In our view, this is not sufficient compliance of our order. DCP shall make further efforts to trace out the accused and apprehend them by using all means available to him.

List after four weeks.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
Court Master

( Anand Singh )  
Court Master

